 © 2022 Activated Research Company, LLC   | 1
Polyarc® System v2.0 Installation Manual
Agilent 8890, 8860, 7890, 7820, 6890 or equivalent
Manual ID: PA-MAN-IM38
 © 2022 Activated Research Company, LLC   | 2
Quick Start Guide
Installation
1. Shut down GC completely: Turn off oven and detector temperatures and allow to cool; unplug

ii. Scroll to Config/Aux Temp#/
iii. Select 1 or 2 to install as A1 or A2
iv. Under aux type, select ‘MSD’ using the Mode/Type key
4. Check that the Aux temperature reading is stable (it will be around -35 °C if at room
temperature when using an ARC RTD; the offset is normal).
 © 2022 Activated Research Company, LLC   | 14
Clean-up
 Insulation contains particles that are hazardous to your lungs and eyes. Avoid
breathing insulation dust and contact with eyes. Wear long sleeves, gloves, safety glasses, and
a disposable dust/mist respirator. Clean up insulation in the area. Dispose of insulation in a sealed
plastic bag.
1. Clean up air and H2 tubing by coiling or bending into its final location.
2. Clean up any insulation particles and dispose in a sealed plastic bag.
Test Fittings
1. Ensure all gas flows are on.
2. Using a leak detector, check all fittings for leaks.
3. Heat oven to 20 °C below maximum and hold for 10 minutes, cool GC down.
4. Recheck fittings for leaks and tighten as needed.
Initial Catalyst and GC Treatment
1. If not already completed, check and adjust (see “Adjusting Gas Flow Rates” in
Appendix) the air and H2 flow rates through the Polyarc system while the reactor is at
room temperature. Never measure flow rates with the reactor warm and always
measure from the FID outlet to obtain the proper pressure driven flow values. An
electronic flow control module can be purchased from ARC to eliminate this flow
calibration.
2. The Polyarc system requires an initial conditioning to prepare the catalyst and remove
contaminants absorbed during shipping and installation. Leave the air supply and the
H2 supply on.
3. Turn the column carrier gas on before heating the Polyarc system.
 DO NOT heat the reactor without the carrier gas flowing through the
inlet capillary of the Polyarc system. The reactor must be first cooled before
disconnecting the column or before turning off the carrier gas supply.
4. Condition the Polyarc with the proper temperature setpoint according to the following
instructions:
a. If your Polyarc is fitted with an ARC RTD (indicated by a tan heater cable and
white Molex connector), condition the Polyarc at a 350 °C setpoint for one hour.
b. If your Polyarc is fitted with a PT-100 RTD (indicated by a blue heater cable
and/or a black Molex connector), condition the Polyarc at a 450 °C setpoint for
at least two hours.
NOTE: The heater has been specially engineered to ensure the Polyarc system runs
at the ideal temperature to maximize analyte conversion. Please contact ARC if there
are any questions about which heater settings should be used.
 DO NOT increase heater temperature beyond 350 °C with an ARC
RTD (525 °C with PT-100 heater). Higher temperatures could damage the equipment
and/or lead to fire.
5. Set GC oven temperature to 20 °C below max column/oven temperature.
6. Allow reactor to remain heated under these conditions for 1-2 hours, or until the
baseline stabilizes.
 © 2022 Activated Research Company, LLC   | 15
7. If using an ARC RTD, reduce aux heater temperature setting to 293 °C and wait 30